

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

*Supreme Court Case No. 83638*

---

Electronically Filed  
May 02 2022 05:47 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

MCGUIRE HOLDINGS LTD.,

*Appellant,*

v.

BETFRED INT'L HOLDINGS, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Nancy Allf, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-21-827937-B

---

---

James Pisanelli, Esq., Bar No. 4027  
Todd L. Bice, Esq., Bar No. 4534  
Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097  
John A. Fortin, Esq., Bar No. 15221  
PISANELLI BICE PLLC  
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Telephone: 702.214.2100

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Betfred Int'l Holdings, Ltd.*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Peter Hutchinson and McGuire Engage with Betfred Int'l.....	3
B. The Parties Negotiate and Consummate an LOI From the U.K. ....	5
C. Betfred Int'l Travels to Nevada Only to Learn that its Connecticut bid Failed and the LOI Terminated. ....	8
D. Betfred Int'l Incorporates American Subsidiaries in 2019 and 2020. ....	10
E. McGuire Brings Suit Against Betfred Int'l in 2021. ....	12
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The District Court Correctly Decided the Question of Personal Jurisdiction.....	14
B. Nevada Courts lack Personal Jurisdiction Over Betfred Int'l. ....	15
1. Nevada lacks Specific Jurisdiction over Betfred Int'l.....	17
a. Betfred Int'l did not purposefully avail itself of Nevada's forum.....	17
b. McGuire's agency and alter ego theories lack support under these facts and under Nevada law. ....	23
i. McGuire's FAC failed to include any facts alleging alter ego and its FAC likewise fails the particularity pleading requirements for fraud under	

NRCP 9.....	24
ii.    McGuire's agency theory asks this Court to move from the plausible to the conspiratorial while providing zero evidence of agency. ....	28
c.    It is not reasonable to hale Betfred Int'l into Nevada simply because of technological advances .....	31
C. The District Court Correctly Found Jurisdictional Discovery was Unnecessary Because the Evidence Submitted was "Exhaustive." .....	34
1.    McGuire failed to properly support its claims regarding the 2018 Nevada Meeting. ....	35
2.    The district court did not abuse its discretion by evaluating the intertwined merits and jurisdictional questions. ....	37
D. The District Court Properly Dismissed this Case With Prejudice. ....	38
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>145 East Harmon II Trust v. Residences at MGM Grand</i> , 136 Nev. 115, 460 P.3d 455 (2020).....	41
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct. of Cali.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987). 33, 34	
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. ___, ___, 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	16, 17, 18, 32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs., LLC v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. 224, 276 P.3d 246 (2012).....	36
<i>Data Disc., Inc. v. Systems Tech. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. v. American General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5719783, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	34
<i>Dever v. Hentzen Coatings, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Dogra v. Liles</i> , 129 Nev. 932, 314 P.3d 952 (2013).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Fortunate Seas, Ltd.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	36
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 30 Cal.Rptr.3d 407 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	29, 30
<i>Ford Motor Comp. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. ___, ___, 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	18, 24
<i>Hanson v. Deckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 112 Nev. 1159, 924 P.2d 725 (1996) .....	29

<i>Iconlab, Inc. v. Bausch Health Companies, Inc.</i> , 828 F. App'x. 363 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Cay Clubs</i> , 130 Nev. 920, 340 P.3d 563 (2014) .....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	22
<i>Kulko v. Cali. Superior Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	32
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	38
<i>McGee v Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	18, 21
<i>Mirage Casino-Hotel v. Carem</i> , 762 F.Supp. 286 (D. Nev. 1991).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 584 U.S. ___, ___, 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5, 10
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2015 WL 1186548 at (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2015).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 n.3 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Ranza v. Nike Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Regenexx, LLC v. Regenex Health LLC</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 469 n.2 (S.D. Iowa, 2020) .....	35, 37
<i>RLS Assoc., LLC v. United Bank of Kuwait PLC</i> , 464 F.Supp.2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34
<i>Saavedra-Sandoval v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 592, 245 P.3d 1198 (2010) .....	33
<i>Sage Computer Technology v. P-Code Dist. Corp.</i> 576 F.Supp. 1194 (D. Nev. 1983).....	20
<i>Thomas v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 127 P.3d 1057 (2006) .....	34

<i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Cal.Rptr.2d 433 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Travelers Health Ass'n. v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	18
<i>Tricarichi v. Cooperative Rabobank, U.A.</i> , 135 Nev. 87, 440 P.3d 645 (2019)	passim
<i>Trump v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 109 Nev. 687, 857 P.2d 740 (1993)	16, 17, 19, 32
<i>Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nevada v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004)	25
<i>Viega GmbH v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. 368, 328 P.3d 1152 (2014)	passim
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	16
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. Wells Fargo Exp. Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	20, 22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 3702	4
<i>Kambi to Power Mohegan Sun Sportsbook in Connecticut</i> , CasinoNewsDaily.com (Mar. 28, 2019, 12:54 PM)	13
Luke Harding, <i>Panama Papers Investigation Wins Pulitzer Prize</i> , TheGuardian.com (Apr. 11, 2017, 6:39 PM EDT)	26
Russel Weintraub, <i>A Map out of the Personal Jurisdiction Labrynth</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 531 (1995)	21
<b>Rules</b>	
NRCP 12(b)(2)	14
NRCP 41(b)	40
NRCP 41(e)(6)	40
Rule 19	40
